

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-16-0000045
18-APR-2016
07:28 PM**

NO. CAAP 16-0000045

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAI‘I

RICHARD W. BAKER,)	Case No. 15-1
)	(Agency Appeal)
Appellant/ Appellant,)	
vs.)	APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT,
)	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND
)	ORDER, DATED JANUARY 15, 2016.
BRICKWOOD M. GALUTERIA, ABIGAIL L.))	
GALUTERIA, and GLEN TAKAHASHI, City))	BOARD OF REGISTRATION, ISLAND OF
Clerk, City and County of Honolulu,)	O‘AHU
Appellees/ Appellees.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPENDIX A

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	1. Background on Baker's challenge	1
	2. Proceedings before the Board	2
III.	POINTS OF ERROR	6
IV.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
V.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Galuterias did not abandon their Palolo residency	9
	1. Even if “abandoned,” the Pakui Street home remained the Galuterias’ residence for voter registration purposes	13
	B. The Board clearly erred by finding the Galuterias’ ballots could not be isolated and incorrectly interpreted the City Clerk’s statutory obligations to do so	15
	1. The City Clerk failed to act upon Baker’s challenge in a timely manner, which prejudiced Baker’s procedural rights	15
	2. The City Clerk reversibly erred by acting upon Baker’s challenge under unpromulgated rules	17
	3. The City Clerk’s failure to adhere to statutory procedures for Baker’s pre-election day challenge was not harmless error	20
	C. The Board operated under unlawful procedures and in excess of promulgated rules and their statutory authority	22
	1. The Board’s pre-hearing orders and fact-finding were not provided for by HRS chapter 11 or its rules	23
	2. The Board’s unlawful procedures prejudiced Baker’s substantial rights to a fair hearing on his appeal challenge	26
	D. The Board acted upon unlawful “rules” not duly promulgated pursuant to HRS §91-3 and should be declared invalid pursuant to HRS §91-7	27

V.	CONCLUSION	31
VI.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Hawaii Cases

<u>Aguiar v. Hawaii Housing Authority</u> , 55 Haw. 478, 522 P.2d 1255 (1974)	19
<u>Akata v. Brownell</u> , 125 F. Supp. 6 (D. Hawai'i 1954)	10
<u>Anderson v. Anderson</u> , 38 Haw. 261 (Terr., 1948)	10
<u>Arakaki v. Arakaki</u> , 54 Haw. 60, 502 P.2d 380 (1972)	14, 15
<u>Blackburn v. Blackburn</u> , 41 Haw. 37 rehearing denied 41 Haw. 650 (Terr., 1955)	14
<u>Burk v. Sunn</u> , 68 Haw. 80, 705 P.2d 17 (1985)	27
<u>Captain Andy's Sailing, Inc. v. DLNR</u> , 113 Haw. 184, 150 P.3d 833 (2006)	8
<u>Citizens for Equit. & Resp. Gov't v. County of Hawai'i</u> , 108 Haw. 318, 120 P.3d 217 (2005)	11
<u>Del Monte Fresh Produce (Hawaii), Inc. v. ILWU</u> , 112 Haw. 489, 146 P.3d 1066 (2006)	18
<u>Doe v. Attorney Gen.</u> , No. SCWC-13-0005700 (Haw. 2015)	8
<u>Dupree v. Hiraga</u> , 121 Haw. 297, 219 P.3d 1084 (2009)	passim
<u>Emma Ah Ho v. Cobb</u> , 62 Haw. 546, 617 P.2d 1208 (1980)	30
<u>Foytik v. Chandler</u> , 88 Haw. 307, 966 P.2d 619 (1998)	27
<u>Green Party of Haw. v. Nago</u> , No. CAAP-14-0001313 (App. 2015)	19,28,29
cert. granted, No. SCAP-14-0001313 (Mar. 10, 2016)	
<u>Hawaiian Env'tl. Alliance v. Bd. of Land & Natural Res.</u> , 136 Haw. 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015)	24
<u>Holdman v. Olim</u> , 59 Haw. 346, 581 P.2d 1164 (1978)	30
<u>Hussey v. Say</u> , 133 Haw. 229, 325 P.3d 641 (App. 2014)	21
<u>In Interest of Doe</u> , 9 Haw. App. 406, 844 P.2d 679 (1992)	30
<u>In re Appeal of Irving</u> , 13 Haw. 22 (Terr., 1900)	11
<u>In re Hawaiian Elec, Inc.</u> , 81 Haw. 459, 918 P.2d 561 (1996)	19
<u>In re Water Use Permit Applications</u> , 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)	29
<u>Irving v. Ocean House Builders Db a Nan, Inc.</u> , No. CAAP-14-0001059 (App. 2015)	31
<u>Kikuchi v. Brown</u> , 110 Haw. 204, 130 P.3d 1069 (App. 2006)	9
<u>Nuuanu Valley Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</u> , 119 Haw. 90, 194 P.3d 531 (2008)	30
<u>Perry v. Planning Comm'n</u> , 62 Haw. 666, 619 P.2d 95 (1980)	8
<u>Pila'a 400, LLC v. Bd. of Land & Natural Resources</u> , 132 Haw. 247, 320 P.3d 912 (2014)	29
<u>Potter v. Hawai'i Newspaper Agency</u> , 89 Haw. 411, 974 P.2d 51 (1999)	30
<u>Powell v. Powell</u> , 40 Haw. 625 (Terr., 1954)	10

<u>Rose v. Oba</u> , 68 Haw. 422, 717 P.2d 1029 (1986)	2729
<u>Sandy Beach Def. Fund v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</u> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989)	24
<u>Shoreline Transp., Inc. v. Robert's Tours & Transp., Inc.</u> , 70 Haw. 585, 779 P.2d 868 (1989)	29
<u>Sierra Club v. Department of Transportation</u> , 115 Haw. 299, 167 P.3d 292 (2007)	18
<u>State v. Claunch</u> , 111 Haw. 59, 137 P.3d 373 (App. 2006)	30
<u>State v. Fedak</u> , 9 Haw. App. 98, 825 P.2d 1068 (1992)	30
<u>Tanaka v. Dep't Land & Natural Resources</u> , 117 Haw. 16, 175 P.3d 126 (App. 2007)	19
<u>Taomae v. Lingle</u> , 108 Haw. 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005)	21
<u>Vega v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</u> , 67 Haw. 148, 682 P.2d 73 (1984)	19
<u>Zumwalt v. Zumwalt</u> , 23 Haw. 376 (Terr., 1916)	10

Other Cases

<u>Attorney Grievance Comm'n of Maryland v. Joseph</u> , 31 A.3d 137 (Md. 2011)	14
<u>Barney v. Oelrichs</u> , 138 U.S. 529 (1891)	11
<u>Chase v. Miller</u> , 41 Pa. 403 (Pa. 1862)	12
<u>D'Elia & Marks Co. v. Lyon, D.C. Mun. App.</u> , 31 A.2d 647 (1943)	11, 12
<u>District of Columbia v. Murphy</u> , 314 U.S. 441 (1941)	11
<u>Martinez v. Bynum</u> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	14
<u>Mills v. Bartlett</u> , 377 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. 1964)	12
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> , 88 U.S. (Wall.) 350 (1874)	14
<u>In re Nomination Petition of Carabello</u> , 516 A.2d 784 (Pa. 1984)	12
<u>In re Nomination Petition of Cooper</u> , 643 A.2d 717 (Pa. 1994)	12
<u>Rivera v. Lopez</u> , No. 13-14-00581-CV (Tex. App., 2014) (mem.)	12
<u>Security & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenerv Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	19
<u>Vlandis v. Kline</u> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	14
<u>Walters v. Weed</u> , 752 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1988)	13, 22
<u>Whitehead v. Nevada Com'n on Judicial Discipline</u> , 893 P.2d 866 (Nev. 1995)	24

Statutory and Constitutional Materials

Article III, Section 6, Haw. State Con.	9
Haw. Rev. Stat., Chapter 11	1, 21, 27

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-4	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-12	1, 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13	4, 9, 10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-25	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-26	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-43	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-51	1, 6, 23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-53	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-54	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-172	21
Haw. Rev. Stat., Chapter 91	18, 27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-1	19, 27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-3	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-7	18, 27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-9	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-10	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-12	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14	18, 24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92-15	4, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 171-6	25
Act 26, 1970 Session Laws of Hawai'i	21
Act 36, 1975 Session Laws of Hawai'i	19

Administrative Rules and Attorney General Opinions

Haw. Admin. Rules, Chapter 172	passim
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-167-54	24
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-1	19
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-3	19
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-7	19
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-25	14
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-42	18
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-43	passim

Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-44	18
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-45	18
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-73	17
Haw. Admin. Rules § 3-172-103	passim
Haw. Admin. Rules § 13-1-32	25
Haw. Admin. Rules § 16-99-83	24
Attorney General Opinion No. 86-10	10

Treatises and Other Authorities

Clark, <i>Law of Domestic Relations</i> , 148 (1st ed. 1968)	14
1 Beale, <i>The Conflict of Laws</i> § 41A (1st ed. 1935)	14

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 28 of the Hawai‘i Rules of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) and Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §§11-51 et seq., Appellant/Appellant RICHARD W. BAKER (“Baker”) respectfully submits his Opening Brief.
